NANPA

North American Numbering Plan Administration

Number: PL-347

Date: September 8, 2005

Subject: NPA 424 to Overlay NPA 310 (California)
Related Previous Planning Letters: 125,250

General Description

On August 25, 2005 the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) in Order D.05-08-040
approved an all- services distributed overlay as the relief method for the 310 NPA. The 310 NPA
serves the western portion of Los Angeles County in Southern California, including cities and
communities such as Avalon, Beverly Hills, Carson, Culver City, Compton, El Segundo,
Gardena, Hawthorne, Hermosa Beach, Inglewood, Lawndale, Lomita, Lynwood, Malibu,
Manhattan Beach, Palos Verdes Estates, Rancho Palos Verdes, Redondo Beach, Rolling Hills,
Rolling Hills Estates, Santa Monica, Torrance, portions of Los Angeles, the LAX airport and
small portions of Long Beach and West Hollywood. This planning letter replaces PL-125 and
PL-250.

The new 424 NPA will serve the same geographic area currently served by the existing 310
NPA.

Implementation of Relief Plan
Implementation of the overlay of the 424 NPA is as follows:

Time Date
Customer notification prior to Begins
Transition Dialing Period i November 25, 2005
Start of 1+10-digit permissive | 15,61 AM Pacific | December 31, 2005
dialing
End of permissive dialing and
start of mandatory 1+10-digit 12:01 AM Pacific July 26, 2006
dialing

Earliest new NPA central office

- %
code activation date Angust 26, 2006

Earliest date central office
codes in the new NPA may be - February 26, 2006
ordered through NANPA

* Effective Date of the New 424 NPA



During the permissive dialing period, subscribers may dial calls within the overlay area on either
a 7-digit or 1+10-digit basis, but will be encouraged to dial 1+10-digits. After the permissive
period ends, all calls must be dialed using 1+10-digits.

Central Office Code Listings and NPA Map

A map of the 310/424 NPA overlay is attached. An updated list of NXX codes assigned to the
affected area may be found in the Local Exchange Routing Guide (LERG) or the NPA NXX
Activity Guide (NNAG). Information in the LERG and NNAG can be obtained by contacting
Telcordia Routing Administration (TRA), at 732-699-6700.

Dialing Plan

Coincident with the introduction of mandatory 1+10-digit dialing on July 26, 2006, the dialing
plan for the 310 and 424 NPAs will be as follows:

Type of call Call terminating in Dialing plan
Local call Home NPA (HNPA) or | 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)
Foreign NPA (FNPA)
Toll call HNPA or FNPA 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)
Operator Services HNPA or FNPA 0 + 10-digits (0 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)
Credit card, collect, third party

Network Testing

All international and domestic carriers should ensure that the new 424 NPA has been activated
throughout their networks prior to August 26, 2006. A test number to verify the routing to the
new NPA will be in service beginning November 30, 2005 through September 26, 2006. The
test number to verify the routing to the 424 NPA is 424-424-0424. A recorded announcement
will indicate that the test call has been successfully completed.

General Information

The information in this planning letter reflects detailed information about NPA relief activities.
The information has been derived from commission orders and from industry implementation
decisions. The implementation of the plan described in this letter is the responsibility of
individual service providers, and NANPA does not guarantee that the activities and plans will
occur exactly as described herein.

Contact Information

General questions regarding the relief of the NPA 310 should be directed to Joe Cocke, Senior
NPA Relief Planner - NANPA, on 805-520-1945. Questions of a technical nature should be
directed to the NPA coordinator of the appropriate service provider.

Attached is a list of service provider and contact information that is provided to assist in the
implementation of the relief plan described herein. Because this information is subject to
change, NANPA cannot guarantee the completeness or the accuracy of the attached list.



SERVICE PROVIDER CONTACTS:

NAME COMPANY TELEPHONE E-MAIL
Marcy Baxter AT&T (908) 234-7629 marcybaxter@att.com
Mark Lancaster AT&T (816) 436-9090 lancaster@att.com
Dan Meldazis Broadwing (312) 895-8272 dan.meldazis @broadwing.com
Wes Jackert Cingular (626) 818-7275 Weston jackert@cingular.com |
Duarte Hensley Cingular (972) 952-8805 Duarte Hensley @cingular.com
Matthew Christopher Comcast (720) 267-7573 Matthew Christopher@cable.comcast.com |
Dena Hunter Level 3 (720) 888-2888 Dena.hunter@level3.com
Debra Gooden MCI (972) 729-6855 Debra.gooden@mci.com
Marc Spector Mpower Comm. (314) 851-5210 mspector@mpowercom.com
Joe Hurlbert Nextel (248) 386-5882 Joseph.hurlbert@sprint.com
Alexandra Hanson 01 Comm. (916) 554-2115 ahanson@ol.com
Jami Perez Pac-West (209) 926-3325 jperez@pacwest.com
George Guerra SBC (925) 823-3267 gg2395@camail .sbc.com
Pat Maroney Sprint (913) 762-4236 pmaron01@sprintspectrum.com |
Paula Jordan T-Mobile (925) 325-3325 paula.Jordan@T-Mobile.com
Lori Morris Time Warner (303) 542-4111 Lori.morris@twtelecom.com
Telecom
Hilda Zepeda- Verizon (909) 608-1522 Hilda.g.Zepeda@verizon.com
Figueroa
Lorraine Kocen Verizon (805) 372-6945 Lorraine.kocen@verizon.com

Mike Taber

Verizon Wireless
(primary contact)

(425) 603-2250

Mike taber @veri irel

Joanne Edelman

Verizon Wireless

(925) 279-6159

joanne.edelman@verizonwireless.com
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